

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

| | | |
|------------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES, INC. and |) | |
| AMD INTERNATIONAL SALES & SERVICE, |) | |
| LTD., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | C. A. No. 05-441 (JJF) |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| INTEL CORPORATION and |) | |
| INTEL KABUSHIKI KAISHA, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| <hr/> | | |
| IN RE: |) | |
| |) | |
| INTEL CORP. MICROPROCESSOR |) | MDL Docket No. 05-1717 (JJF) |
| ANTITRUST LITIGATION |) | |
| |) | |
| <hr/> | | |
| PHIL PAUL, on behalf of himself |) | |
| and all others similarly situated, |) | C.A. No. 05-485-JJF |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | CONSOLIDATED ACTION |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| INTEL CORPORATION, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AMD'S FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAIMS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION AND STANDING**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert E. Cooper
Daniel S. Floyd
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 900071
(213) 229-7000

Peter E. Moll
Darren B. Bernhard
Howrey LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue
N.W. Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-0800

Dated: May 2, 2006

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)
W. Harding Drane, Jr. (#1023)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000
rhorwitz@potteranderson.com
wdrane@potteranderson.com

Attorneys for Defendants
Intel Corporation and Intel Kabushiki Kaisha

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| A. Allegations of the Complaint..... | 5 |
| B. AMD’s Initiation of Foreign Proceedings Concerning Its Alleged Foreign Harm | 10 |
| III. LEGAL STANDARD OF REVIEW | 11 |
| IV. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS REGARDING FOREIGN EFFECTS DO NOT SATISFY THE FTAIA’S JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS | 14 |
| A. The FTAIA Limits the Subject Matter Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts to Conduct That Directly Caused a Substantial and Reasonably Foreseeable Domestic Effect..... | 14 |
| B. AMD’s Claims of Lost Sales to Foreign Customers Do Not Involve Any Direct, Substantial and Reasonably Foreseeable Domestic Effect | 16 |
| 1. The Allegation that Foreign Customers Bought Fewer of AMD’s German-Manufactured Microprocessors and That, as a Result, AMD Missed an “Opportunity” to Achieve Efficient Scale Is Not a Direct Domestic Effect..... | 18 |
| 2. The Allegation that the Relevant Microprocessor Market Is Worldwide Does Not Create U.S. Jurisdiction..... | 20 |
| C. Alleged Direct Foreign (Not Domestic) Effects “Gave Rise To” AMD’s Claims..... | 21 |
| V. PRINCIPLES OF PRESCRIPTIVE COMITY REQUIRE AMD TO SEEK REMEDY FOR FOREIGN INJURIES IN THE APPROPRIATE FOREIGN FORUM | 25 |
| VI. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO ADVANCE THEIR CLAIMS UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT FOR INJURIES ARISING IN FOREIGN COMMERCE | 27 |

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| VII. | THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALL ALLEGATIONS AND CLAIMS RELATING TO SALES OF FOREIGN MADE MICROPROCESSORS TO FOREIGN CUSTOMERS..... | 29 |
| VIII. | CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Associated Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Cal State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... | 28 |
| <i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 7 |
| <i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... | 27 |
| <i>CSR Ltd. v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D.N.J. 2005)..... | 15, 18, 27 |
| <i>De Atucha v. Commodity Exch., Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... | 25, 28 |
| <i>Den Norske Statis Oljeselskap v. HeereMac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 21, 24, 25 |
| <i>Difalcie v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 1 |
| <i>Elliot v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 487 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... | 14 |
| <i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffman-Laroche, Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Latin Am. Imps.</i> , 2002 WL 1603093 (W.D. Ky. July 16, 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Info. Res., Inc. v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8977 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001)..... | 17, 24, 28 |
| <i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39641 (D. Minn. Oct. 26, 2005) | 22 |
| <i>In re Rockefeller Ctr. Prop., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 184 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lantec, Inc. v. Novell</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19905 (D. Utah Sept. 15, 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Latino Quimica-Amtex S.A. v. Azko Nobel Chemicals B.V., et al.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19788 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2005)..... | 12, 19, 22, 25 |
| <i>Liamuiga Tours v. Travel Impressions, Ltd.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 920 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) | 24 |
| <i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996) | 7 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... | 2, 14, 28, 29 |
| <i>McElderry v. Cathay Pac. Airways Ltd.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... | 21 |
| <i>Optimum, S.A. v. Legent Corp.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 530 (W.D. Pa. 1996)..... | 12, 15, 19 |
| <i>PBGC v. White</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>The 'In' Porters, S.A. v. Hanes Printables, Inc.,</i> 663 F. Supp. 494 (M.D.N.C. 1987) | 24 |
| <i>Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</i> 152 F. Supp. 2d 829 (E.D. Pa. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</i> 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.,</i> 131 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 332 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) | 15, 16 |
| <i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.,</i> 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) | 1, 13 |
| <i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies,</i> 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004) | 13, 18, 19 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1 | 2, 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2 | 2, 14, 28 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 6a | 1, 15 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15 | 27 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)..... | 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... | 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| FTAIA House Report, H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 | 16, 19 |
| Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: Hearings on H.R. 2326..... | 21 |
| Wright & Miller, Civil 3d § 1350 (2004) | 12, 14 |
